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Trump pulls plug on Iran talks, spurs protesters
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12:30 Report is The Hill’s midday newsletter. Subscribe here.

It’s Tuesday.

In today’s issue:

Trump cancels Iran meetings, encourages protests

Supreme Court weighs transgender sports bans
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Food prices rose in December

ICE shooting threatens shutdown talks

L.A. Olympics ticket draw starts tomorrow
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inbox. Sign up for the 12:30 Report newsletter

Subscribe

🗺️ NEWS

What do you mean, ‘help is on its way …?’:
President Trump said he canceled meeting with Iranian officials, telling protesters that
“HELP IS ON ITS WAY.”  He also called on demonstrators to “take over” Iranian institutions
this morning,

Trump posted: “Iranian Patriots, KEEP PROTESTING – TAKE OVER YOUR INSTITUTIONS!!!
Save the names of the killers and abusers. They will pay a big price. I have cancelled all
meetings with Iranian Officials until the senseless killing of protesters STOPS. HELP IS ON
ITS WAY. MIGA!!!”

Has this been building for some time?: Not really. Trump has escalated his message to Iran
in recent days and he has been encouraging anti-government sentiments.

Trump ends deportation protections for
Somalis:
The Trump administration says it will end temporary protected status for thousands of
Somali immigrants, targeting one of the largest immigrant communities in Minnesota.

That means that Somali nationals with the protected status will need to leave the U.S. by
March 17.

Enter Your Email
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Yes, but: It’s very likely this move will get tied up in court. In other cases, judges have
blocked the Trump administration from doing so. Read more

The Clintons refuse to testify on Epstein:
Former President Clinton refused to testify today in Republicans’ congressional
investigation into convicted sex offender Jeffrey Epstein. Rep. James Comer (R-Ky.), the
chair of the House Oversight and Government Reform Committee, will now launch
contempt of Congress proceedings against the former president.

CONTENT CONTINUES BELOW SURVEY

And if former Secretary of State Hillary Clinton does not show up to testify Wednesday,
Comer is threatening to hold her in contempt.

Keep in mind, via The New York Times: “As the chairman of the House Oversight
Committee, Mr. Comer has sought to shift the focus from President Trump’s ties to the
convicted sex offender and his administration’s decision to close its investigation into the
matter without releasing key information. Instead, he has sought to shift the spotlight onto
prominent Democrats who once associated with Mr. Epstein and his longtime companion
Ghislaine Maxwell.” (NYT)

📸Journalists waiting for Clinton

New inflation numbers:
The annual inflation rate hit 2.7 percent in December, right on track with economists’
expectations. Prices rose 0.3 percent in December, with food prices jumping 0.7 percent
last month.

🌈 HAPPENING TODAY

The transgender sports ban is in the
Supreme Court:
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The Supreme Court heard testimony in two cases today related to bans on transgender
athletes competing in girls’ and women’s sports in Idaho and West Virginia.

The Trump administration will appear to defend the bans.

For context: Idaho was the first state to ban transgender girls from competing in girls’ and
women’s sports in 2020. West Virginia followed in 2021. Now, 27 states have similar bans.

Read this explainer from The Hill‘s Zach Schonfeld on the two cases

💬 Follow today’s live blog

Trump’s on the road:
President Trump is in Detroit today to promote his economic message. He will tour a Ford
plant and expand on some of his recent ideas, like capping credit card interest and banning
institutional investors from buying homes.

💻Watch Trump’s 2 p.m. remarks to the Detroit Economic Club

📰 OTHER NEWS

The chances of a February shutdown are
higher now:
And it’s because of the fatal shooting of an unarmed woman in Minneapolis by a federal
immigration officer. Congressional leaders have been working to negotiate a deal to keep
the government funded past the end of January, but the situation in Minneapolis is
threatening to blow up the talks.

Where things stand: “House lawmakers have already approved six of the 12 funding bills for
fiscal 2026, and bipartisan appropriators were on track to reach a delicate agreement on
the remaining bills, which were expected to move as two larger packages over the next two
weeks.”

How the shooting of Renee Good changed that: Democrats are threatening to withhold
their support for funding for the Department of Homeland Security and demanding
reforms.
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It’s not *just* the situation in Minneapolis: The situation in Venezuela and the expired
ObamaCare subsidies have angered Democrats and are already threatening negotiations.

Keep in mind: If the government shuts down, it would only be a partial shutdown. That’s
because half of the funding bills have already been passed.

The latest with the Fed investigation:
U.S. Attorney for the District of Columbia Jeanine Pirro argued on Monday that the
Department of Justice’s probe into the Federal Reserve would not have happened “if they
had just responded to our outreach.”

She argued on social platform X: “The United States Attorney’s Office contacted the
Federal Reserve on multiple occasions to discuss cost overruns and the chairman’s
congressional testimony, but were ignored, necessitating the use of legal process—which
is not a threat.” 🔎 Read her full post

➤ QUICK HITS:

— Former special counsel Jack Smith will publicly testify on Jan. 22 about his investigations
into President Trump.

— A House Republican introduced a bill to make Greenland the 51st state.

➤ MORE READS:

The Wall Street Journal: Trump Allies and Officials Fear Blowback From Powell Probe

The New York Times: Inside Democrats’ Brewing Debate Over Which States Should Vote
First in 2028

The Washington Post: U.S. plane used in boat strike was made to look like civilian aircraft

The Wall Street Journal’s editorial board: Lawfare for Dummies, Monetary Edition: DOJ’s
criminal subpoena to Fed Chair Jerome Powell is a self-defeating fiasco.

The Atlantic: How the Supreme Court Broke Congress

COMING UP
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The House and Senate are in. President Trump is in Detroit. (All times EST)

12:30 PM: Trump tours a Ford plant in Detroit

2 PM: Trump delivers remarks to the Detroit Economic Club 💻 Livestream

LATER TUESDAY: Trump returns to Washington

🐝 INTERNET BUZZ

🍑 Celebrate: Today is National Peach Melba Day.

🤸 Want to attend the 2028 L.A. Olympics?: Registration for tickets to the 2028 Summer
Olympics in Los Angeles begins tomorrow! At least one million tickets will be $28, per
Reuters.

👋 AND FINALLY…

Because this made my morning, watch this tiny deer take on a rhino at a Polish zoo. This
video is getting a lot of attention for obvious reasons.

ADD AS PREFERRED SOURCE ON GOOGLE

Copyright 2026 Nexstar Media Inc. All rights reserved. This material may not be published, broadcast,
rewritten, or redistributed.
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Multiple GOP senators scrutinize DOJ probe of Fed Chair Powell

12:30 REPORT 

Trump’s big task for oil executives
12:30 REPORT

ICE shooting sparks fury, divisions
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Trump ramps up pressure campaign on Venezuela
12:30 REPORT
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